Published: June 22, 2011
r 2011 American Chemical Society 5711 dx.doi.org/10.1021/ma201004b |Macromolecules 2011, 44, 5711–5721
ARTICLE
pubs.acs.org/Macromolecules
Effect of TiO2 Formation on the Free Volume Properties of Electrospun
PMMA Nanohybrids
Junhua Zhang,† Mingshu Yang,*,† and Frans H. J. Maurer*,‡
†Beijing National Laboratory for Molecular Sciences, Key Laboratory of Engineering Plastics, Institute of Chemistry, Chinese Academy

CTiO2
b
(wt %)
τ3
(ns)
I3
(%)
Tg
(�C)
PM0F 0 0 1.87 25.0 109.2
PM8F 13.6 0 1.84 15.0 118.2
PM15F 17.8 0 1.77 10.4 120.1
PM20F 22.3 0 1.68 9.3 123.6
PM25F 25.2 0 1.65 7.7 127.3
PM30F 27.0 0 1.55 6.3 135.1
PM0-70F 70 0 0 1.90 25.0 109.2
PM8-70F 70 3.1 3.4 1.85 17.3 116.5
PM15-70F 70 5.7 4.9 1.83 14.9 117.3
PM20-70F 70 6.4 6.2 1.81 13.6 119.2
PM25-70F 70 6.3 8.8 1.83 12.9 120.0
PM30-70F 70 7.4 9.7 1.79 12.5 120.7
PM0-80F 80 0 0 1.91 25.0 109.1
PM8-80F 80 2.8 2.6 1.88 18.8 114.0
PM15-80F 80 4.0 4.9 1.86 17.1 114.2
PM20-80F 80 4.3 6.1 1.84 16.2 116.4
PM25-80F 80 5.2 7.8 1.83 15.7 116.4
PM30-80F 80 5.7 9.5 1.85 14.8 118.5
PM0-90F 90 0 0 1.91 24.7 110.5
PM8-90F 90 1.9 2.3 1.91 21.2 112.2
PM15-90F 90 2.3 4.5 1.90 20.2 113.7
PM20-90F 90 2.3 6.0 1.89 19.8 114.6
PM25-90F 90 2.7 7.7 1.87 19.0 114.6
PM30-90F 90 2.4 9.6 1.89 18.6 114.8
PM0-100F 100 0 0 1.92 23.0 110.6
PM8-100F 100 0.9 2.4 1.92 22.9 111.9
PM15-100F 100 0.9 4.1 1.91 21.8 112.8
PM20-100F 100 1.8 6.0 1.88 21.5 113.2
PM25-100F 100 2.1 7.5 1.91 20.6 113.3
PM30-100F 100 2.3 9.2 1.89 20.6 113.3
TiO2 precursor 52.0c 39.0c 0
PM2PF 0 2.8 1.88 24.0 110.6
PM4PF 0 4.6 1.88 22.4 109.0
PM6PF 0 6.2 1.87 23.4 109.5